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General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-340

Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -ll as on 01.01.2021

Cadre Strength - 58 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of
Date of ,
Declaration of
Qualif Regular Date of Quota Probation
Name Date of Birth o Appointment to (By promotion/ Date of
the Present PSC/TOS) .
completion of
Post
50 years
M Sisukumar 20-05-1967 SSLC 01-06-2017 By Promotion
S Mohandas 17-05-1967 SSLC 01-06-2017 By Promotion
Othenan |V 12-01-1967 SSLC 02-06-2017 By Promotion
M Priyan 05-05-1965 SSLC 02-06-2017 By Promotion
C T Babu 04-08-1965 SSLC 02-06-2017 By Promotion
D Jayan 31-05-1967 SSLC 20-07-2017 By Promotion
A Saseendran 01-06.1966 BA 21-07-2017 By Promotion
Vasantha Kumar K 28-05-1969 SSLC 22-07-2017 By Promotion

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

70b9d9

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

C Shaji

N A Gopalakrihnan
Ramachandran T V
Santhosh Kumar A P
R M Pushparajan
M Radhakrishnan
K K Abdul Majeed
E krishnadas

M K Haneefa

Babu S
Hareendranathan K
P C Sivaraman
BijuK B

K Abdu Salam
Sreenivasan M
Ramachandran V

A Sasidharan

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

15-05-1969

01-07-1966

01-01-1972

10-04-1968

15-08-1965

10-04-1969

20-04-1971

30-11-1969

25-01-1969

20-04-1967

25-07-1967

05-10-1967

28-05-1971

05-05-1965

09-03-1971

31-05-1968

28-01-1966

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Plus 2

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

22-07-2017

02-08-2017

02-11-2017

10-11-2017

01-08-2018

03-10-2018

02-12-2018

02-12-2018

30-01-2019

30-01-2019

02-02-2019

02-02-2019

01-03-2019

02-04-2019

02-04-2019

02-05-2019

01-06-2019

70b9d9

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

K Madhavan
EldoPY

V Appukutty

N Unnikrishnan
K Antony

D R Ajayakumar
Asokan T

P Viswan

Suresh V'V

K A Babu

K P Rajesh

Satheesh Kumar P

Ramesan K K

Gopalakrishnan P

20-03-1967
29-02-1968
10-04-1971
08-03-1966
15-04-1966
30-05-1967
30-05-1967
28-05-1965

30-05-1969

18-12-1965

20-02-1969

17-04-1965

25-04-1968

30-05-1965

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-06-2019
02-07-2019
02-07-2019
02-08-2019
07-08-2019
07-08-2019
01-09-2019
13-11-2019

13-11-2019

15-01-2020
01-03-2020
02-03-2020
18-03-2020

22-03-2020

70b9d9

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice PR
Muraleedharan
Pillai promoted

Vice U
Ajayakumar
Promoted

Vice
Ramachandran
Nair V Promoted

Vice A Suresh
Kumar Expired
on 17-03-2020

Vice S
Raveendran



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

R Rajeev
Babu Nair N

T R Girilal

Abdul Basheer N K

V N Suresh Kumar

Ashokan Thekkevettil

Unnikrishnan P
Ramachandran K
Ajith Koyilerian
V Tomichan

Ramabhadran K R

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

02-05-1966

31-05-1966

29-06-1965

18-05-1971

28-05-1967

16-04-1968

22-05-1969

31-05-1969

06-05-1969

20-05-1965

25-04-1965

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

BA

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

15-04-2020
18-04-2020

18-04-2020

01-05-2020

02-05-2020
02-05-2020

02-05-2020

10-05-2020
31-05-2020
31-05-2020

31-05-2020

70b9d9

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

promoted

Vice Narendran
P M promoted

Vice K
Krishnaprasad
promoted

Vice M B Yoonus
promoted

Vice M K
Kailasan retired

Vice CV
Manikantan Nair
promoted

Vice V
Udayakumar
promoted

Vice P
Sreeraman
promoted

Vice M Shajimon
promoted

Vice Suresh
Babu B Promoted

Vice T Ajith
Kumar promoted

Vice K Salim
promoted

VVice K S Renhii



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

V M Muhammed

Rajeevan K

V M Muraleedharan

K K Prabhakaran

Raveendran VT K

Arif KM

Sajikumar J

Rajeevan V K

31-05-1965

27-05-1969

09-01-1965

25-12-1969

08-04-1970

04-03-1969

22-05-1968

10-05-1967

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

31-05-2020

01-06-2020

01-06-2020

02-06-2020

02-06-2020

02-06-2020

01-11-2020

24-11-2020

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Yive i vy

promoted

Vice K Krishnan
retired

Vice R Sathyan
retired

Vice S Mahesan
promoted

Vice N Gopan
promoted

Vice M
Surendran
promoted

Vice S Ansari
retired

Vice KV
Sasidharan LPR
from 23-11-2020
to 30-04-2021

. ca. A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

70b9d9

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ




General E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-771

SL
No

Name

Muraleedharan Pillai
U Ajayakumar

V Ramachandran Nair
S Raveendran
Narendran P M
Krishna Prasad

M B Yoonus

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2020

Cadre Strength - 58 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of Qualif
Birth ication

20-05-1968SSLC

25-04-1970SSLC

16-04-1965SSLC

21-03-1968SSLC

24-04-1971SSLC

31-05-1968SSLC

15-12-1969SSLC

Date of
Date of Regular Date of Quota Declaration of
Appointment to Advice (By promotion/ Probation /Date Remarks
the Present Post PSC/TOS)  of completion of
50 years
02-06-2016 By Promotion
02-06-2016 By Promotion
22-03-2017 By Promotion
22-03-2017 By Promotion
22-03-2017 By Promotion
22-03-2017 By Promotion

22-03-2017 By Promotion

688612



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

C V Manikantan Nair

V Udayakumar
P Sreeraman

S Ansari

M Shajimon
Suresh Babu B
T Ajith Kumar

A Suresh Kumar
K Salim

K S Reghu

S Mahesan

N Gopan

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

28-05-1967SSLC

20-05-1969SSLC

21-05-1969SSLC

10-10-1964SSLC

07-01-1971SSLC

21-05-1971SSLC

06-05-1967SSLC

20-05-1970SSLC

07-04-1966SSLC

28-05-1966SSLC

21-05-1969SSLC

28-05-1966SSLC

01-04-2017

01-04-2017

01-05-2017

01-05-2017

01-05-2017

02-05-2017

13-05-2017

16-05-2017

16-05-2017

17-05-2017

20-05-2017

01-06-2017

688612

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Surendran M

M Sisukumar

S mohandas

Othenan |V

M Priyan

C T Babu

K Krishnan

D Jayan

A Saseendran

Vasantha Kumar K

C Shaji

M K Kailasan

20-05-1968SSLC

20-05-1967SSLC

17-05-1967SSLC

12-01-1967SSLC

05-05-1965SSLC

04-08-1965SSLC

25-05-1964SSLC

31-05-1967SSLC

01-06-1966BA

28-05-1969SSLC

15-05-1969SSLC

18-04-1964SSLC

01-06-2017

01-06-2017

01-06-2017

02-06-2017

02-06-2017

02-06-2017

03-06-2017

20-07-2017

21-07-2017

22-07-2017

22-07-2017

22-07-2017

688612

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

N A Gopalakrihnan
Ramachandran T V
Santhosh Kumar A P
R M Pushparajan

M Radhakrishnan

K K Abdul Majeed

E krishnadas

M K Haneefa

Babu S
Hareendranathan K

P C Sivaraman

BijuK B

K Abdu Salam

01-07-1966SSLC

01-01-1972SSLC

10-04-1968Plus 2

16-08-1965SSLC

10-04-1969SSLC

20-04-1971SSLC

30-11-1969SSLC

25-01-1969SSLC

20-04-1967SSLC

25-07-1967SSLC

05-10-1967SSLC

28-05-1971SSLC

05-05-1965SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

02-08-2017

02-11-2017

10-11-2017

01-08-2018

03-10-2018

02-12-2018

02-12-2018

30-01-2019

30-01-2019

02-02-2019

02-02-2019

01-03-2019

02-04-2019

688612

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice G Santhosh
Kumar promoted
Vice A K Suresh
promoted

Vice M K
Balakrishnan
promoted

Vice K Abdul Jaleel
promoted

Vice LaljiK' S
retired

Vice CV
Prathapachandran
promoted

\/ira Raiacakharan



45

46

47
48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Sreenivasan M
Ramachandran V

A Sasidharan
K Madhavan

KV Sasidharan

EldoPY

V Appukutty

N Unnikrishnan
K Antony

D R Ajayakumar
Asokan T

R Sathyan

P Viswan

SureshV V

09-03-1971SSLC

31-05-1968SSLC

28-01-1966SSLC
20-03-1967SSLC

14-08-1966SSLC

29-02-1968SSLC

10-04-1971SSLC

08-03-1966SSLC

15-04-1966SSLC

30-05-1967SSLC

30-05-1967SSLC

21-05-1964SSLC

28-05-1965SSLC

30-05-1969SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

02-04-2019

02-05-2019

01-06-2019
01-06-2019

02-06-2019

02-07-2019

02-07-2019

02-08-2019

07-08-2019

07-08-2019

01-09-2019

01-10-2019

13-11-2019

13-11-2019

688612

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

I AR R S AU TR T

Nair promoted

Vice Ezhidor Joy W
P promoted

Vice V Sreekantan
Nair retired

Vice V Vaiju retired
Vice S A Rasheed
Ahammed
promoted

Vice G Anilkumar
promoted

Vice MV Thomas
promoted

Johnson Baby
promoted

Vice Rajan Mathew
promoted

Vice Pradeep
Kumar promoted
Vice B Asok Kumar
retired

Vice Manual Jerry
Fernandez retired
Vice G Gopakumar
promoted

Vice P B Ashok
Kumar promoted

o hin,

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



688612
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General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-51

Name

G Santhosh
Kumar

A K Suresh
M K Balakrishnan

A A Abdul Jaleel

CV
Prathapachandran

Rajasekharan
Nair

Ezhidor Joy W P

S A Rasheed
Ahammed

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Dated : 30-06-2021

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2019

Cadre Strength - 58 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of

Birth

21-05-1965

01-05-1967

08-04-1967

21-04-1965

22-05-1966

28-05-1967

31-05-1967

16-05-1967

Qualif
ication

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Date of Regular
Appointment to
the Present

Post

27-02-2016

27-02-2016
01-05-2016

01-05-2016

01-05-2016

01-05-2016
01-05-2016

06-05-2016

e 75

fO8

Quota

(By promotion/
PSC/TOS)

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Date of

Declaration of
Probation /Date
of completion of

50 years



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

G Anilkumar
MV Thomas
Johnson Baby
Rajan Mathew
Pradeep Kumar
G Gopakumar

P B Ashok Kumar

Muraleedharan
Pillai

U Ajayakumar

V Sreekantan
Nair

V Vaiju

V Ramachandran
Nair

S Raveendran
Narendran P M
LaljiK' S

Krishna Prasad

M B Yoonus

31-05-1966
10-04-1965
21-05-1966
05-04-1964
03-03-1971
31-05-1970

12-05-1965
20-05-1968
25-04-1970
22-05-1963
05-05-1963
16-04-1965

21-03-1968
24-04-1971
02-02-1963

31-05-1968

15-12-1969

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

06-05-2016
06-05-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016

01-06-2016
02-06-2016
02-06-2016
01-12-2016
02-03-2017
22-03-2017

22-03-2017
22-03-2017
22-03-2017

22-03-2017

22-03-2017

fO8

e 75

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

C V Manikantan

Nair

V Udayakumar

P Sreeraman
S Ansari

M Shajimon

Suresh Babu B

T Ajith Kumar

A Suresh Kumar

K Salim

K S Reghu

S Mahesan
N Gopan
Surendran M
M Sisukumar
S mohandas
Othenan |V
M Priyan

C T Babu

28-05-1967

20-05-1969
21-05-1969
10-10-1964
07-01-1971
21-05-1971
06-05-1967
20-05-1970
07-04-1966
28-05-1966
21-05-1969
28-05-1966
20-05-1968
20-05-1967
17-05-1967
12-01-1967
05-05-1965

04-08-1965

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-04-2017

01-04-2017
01-05-2017
01-05-2017
01-05-2017
02-05-2017
13-05-2017
16-05-2017
16-05-2017
17-05-2017
20-05-2017
01-06-2017
01-06-2017
01-06-2017
01-06-2017
02-06-2017
02-06-2017

02-06-2017

fO8

e 75

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

K Krishnan
B Ashok Kumar
D Jayan

A Saseendran

Vasantha Kumar
K

C Shaji
M K Kailasan

N A
Gopalakrihnan

Ramachandran T
V

Santhosh Kumar
AP

Manuel Jerry
Fernandez

R M Pushparajan

M Radhakrishnan
K K Abdul Majeed

E krishnadas

25-05-1964
02-08-1963
31-05-1967

01-06-1966
28-05-1969

15-05-1969

18-04-1964

01-07-1966
01-01-1972
10-04-1968
14-09-1963
15-08-1965

10-04-1969
20-04-1971

30-11-1969

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

BA

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Plus 2

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

03-06-2017
03-06-2017
20-07-2017

21-07-2017
22-07-2017

22-07-2017

22-07-2017

02-08-2017
02-11-2017
10-11-2017
02-04-2018
01-08-2018

03-10-2018
02-12-2018

02-12-2018

fO8

e 75

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice P V Eliyas
Promoted

Vice Anil Kumar S
J retired

Vice D Sunny
promoted

Vice V K
Radhakrishnan
promoted

Vice J Patric
promoted



2 A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

ef0875
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General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-496

SL

No

Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2018

Cadre Strength - 58 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )

Qualif
ication

Name Date of Birth

PV Eliyas 20-04-1964 SSLC
D Sunny 10-05-1965 SSLC
V K

Radhakrishnan 14-02-1966 |SSLC
J Patric 17-05-1964 SSLC
G Santhosh 21-05-1965 SSLC
Kumar

A K Suresh 01-05-1967 SSLC

M K Balakrishnan 08-04-1967 SSLC

A A Abdul Jal
CV

eel 21-04-1965 SSLC

22-05-1966 SSLC

Prathapachandran

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Date of Regular

Appointmentto Date of Advice
the Present Post

01-02-2016
01-02-2016
01-02-2016
26-02-2016
27-02-2016
27-02-2016
01-05-2016
01-05-2016

01-05-2016

551efl

100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Quota

(By promotion/
PSC/TOS)

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Date of
Declaration of
Probation /Date
of completion of
50 years

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Rajasekharan
Nair

Ezhidor Joy W P

S A Rasheed
Ahammed

G Anilkumar
MV Thomas
Johnson Baby
Rajan Mathew
Pradeep Kumar
G Gopakumar

P B Ashok Kumar

Muraleedharan
Pillai

U Ajayakumar

V Sreekantan
Nair

V Vaiju

VV Ramachandran
Nair

S Raveendran

28-05-1967 SSLC

31-05-1967 SSLC

16-05-1967 SSLC

31-05-1966 SSLC

10-04-1965 SSLC

21-05-1966 SSLC

05-04-1964 SSLC

03-03-1971 SSLC

31-05-1970 SSLC

12-05-1965 SSLC

20-05-1968 SSLC

25-04-1970 SSLC

22-05-1963 SSLC

05-05-1963 SSLC

16-04-1965 SSLC

21-03-1968 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

01-05-2016
01-05-2016
06-05-2016
06-05-2016
06-05-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
02-06-2016
02-06-2016
01-12-2016
02-03-2017

22-03-2017

22-03-2017

551efl

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice N Gireesh Kumar
Promoted

Vice N Ali promoted

Vice M K Muhammed
Ismail promoted



26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Narendran P M
LaljiK' S

Krishna Prasad

M B Yoonus

C V Manikantan
Nair

V Udayakumar
Anilkumar S J
P Sreeraman
S Ansari

M Shajimon
Suresh Babu B

T Ajith Kumar

A Suresh Kumar

K Salim

K S Reghu

24-04-1971 SSLC
02-02-1963 SSLC

31-05-1968 SSLC
15-12-1969 SSLC

28-05-1967 SSLC
20-05-1969 SSLC
03-07-1962 SSLC
21-05-1969 SSLC
10-10-1964 SSLC
07-01-1971 SSLC
21-05-1971 SSLC

06-05-1967 SSLC

20-05-1970 SSLC

07-04-1966 SSLC

28-05-1966 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

22-03-2017
22-03-2017

22-03-2017
22-03-2017

01-04-2017
01-04-2017
02-04-2017
01-05-2017
01-05-2017
01-05-2017
02-05-2017

13-05-2017

16-05-2017

16-05-2017

17-05-2017

551

efl

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice T O abdulla
promoted

Vice K Chandran
promoted

Vice Pushkaran K P
promoted

Vice P Omanakuttan
promoted

Vice P S Vijayan
retired

Vice A N Vijaya Gopal
retired

Vice K A Salim
promoted

Vice T Mohanan Pillai
retired

Vice O P Sathyan
retired

Vice V N Unniraja
retired

Vice S Anil Kumar
promoted

Vice M Gopakumar
promoted

Vice
GO(MS).98/17/Home
dtd.15-05-2017

Vice
GO(MS).98/17/Home
dtd.15-05-2017

Vice Anthru P A
promoted



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

S Mahesan
N Gopan
Surendran M
M Sisukumar

S mohandas
Othenan |V

M Priyan

C T Babu

K Krishnan
B Ashok Kumar

D Jayan
A Saseendran
Vasantha Kumar

K

C Shaji

21-05-1969 SSLC

28-05-1966 SSLC

20-05-1968 SSLC

20-05-1967 SSLC

17-05-1967 SSLC

12-01-1967 SSLC

05-05-1965 SSLC

04-08-1965 SSLC

25-05-1964 SSLC

02-08-1963 SSLC

31-05-1967 SSLC

01-06-1966 BA

28-05-1969 SSLC

15-05-1969 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

20-05-2017
01-06-2017
01-06-2017
01-06-2017

01-06-2017
02-06-2017

02-06-2017

02-06-2017

03-06-2017
03-06-2017

20-07-2017

21-07-2017

22-07-2017

22-07-2017

551

efl

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Unnikrishnan C
M promoted

Vice K Sudarsanan
retired

Vice S R Rajendran
retired

Vice P C James
retired

Vice N Suresh Babu
retired

Vice P Subramaniyam
promoted

Vice M Majeed
promoted

Vice K Pavithran
promoted

Vice K K
Radhakrishnan
promoted

Vice T K Janardhanan
Nambiar promoted

Vice
GO(Rt).1855/17/Home
dtd.19-07-2017

Vice Muhammadali
promoted

Vice S Prakash
promoted

Vice K R Suresh
Kumar promoted



55

56

57

58

M K Kailasan 18-04-1964 SSLC

N A
Gopalakrihnan 01-07-1966 SSLC

\F;amaCha“dra”T 01-01-1972 SSLC

iapnthosh Kumar 10-04-1968 Plus 2

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

22-07-2017
02-08-2017
02-11-2017

10411-20 1/

551efl

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice P B Venugopal
promoted

Vice Sivanandan S
promoted

Vice V K Rajeevan
promoted

Vice P P Baburajan
promoted

o hin,

Rishi Raj Singh IPS

Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services



General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-504 Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

—_

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2017

Cadre Strength - 55 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of
Date of Regular )
: ; Quota Declaration of
Date of Qualif-  Appointment to Date of . .
Name : B : (By promotion/  Probation /Date
Birth ication the Present Advice .
PSC/TOS) of completion of
Post
50 years
T Mohanan Pilai 20-04-1961 SSLC 01-04-2012 By Promotion
N Gireesh Kumar 29-05-1979 SSLC 16-11-2012 30-07-2012 PSC

N Al 01-04-1963 SSLC 22-04-2012 By Promotion
K Sudarsanan 28-05-1961 SSLC 31-01-2013 By Promotion
MK Muhammed 14 o5 1963 sSLC 01-12-2013 By Promotion
Ismayil

S R Rajendran 15-05-1961 SSLC 02-06-2014 By Promotion
T O Abdulla 21-04-1963 SSLC 02-02-2015 By Promotion

K Chandran 10-01-1963 SSLC 01-03-2015 By Promotion

76

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

d2

a8

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Pushkaran K P 01-12-1962 SSLC
P Omanakuttan  15-05-1964 SSLC
K A Salim 14-03-1963 SSLC
S Anilkumar 20-05-1965 SSLC
M Gopakumar 16-05-1966 SSLC
Anthru P A 01-06-1963 SSLC
P C James 25-05-1961 SSLC
Unnikrishnan C M 30-03-1962 SSLC
O P Sathyan 08-04-1961 SSLC
P S Vijayan 18-03-1961 SSLC

P Subramaniyam 10-06-1963 SSLC

M Majeed 01-05-1964 SSLC
K Pavithran 24-02-1964 SSLC
KK

Radhakrishnan 18-07-1963 SSLC
K Janardhanan 3 o3 1966 ss1C
Nambiar

Mohammadali 24-05-1964 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

02-04-2015
01-05-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015

01-06-2015

76

a8

d2

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

S Prakash

K R Suresh
Kumar

P B Venugopal
S Sivanandan
V K Rajeevan
P P Baburajan

PV Eliyas

D Sunny

V K
Radhakrishnan

V N Unniraja

N Suresh Babu

J Patric

G Santhosh
Kumar

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

31-03-1965 SSLC

25-05-1966 SSLC

26-05-1964 SSLC

17-01-1966 SSLC

15-01-1963 SSLC

23-05-1966 SSLC

20-04-1964 SSLC

10-05-1965 SSLC

14-02-1966 SSLC

01-05-1961 SSLC

30-05-1961 SSLC

17-05-1964 SSLC

21-05-1965 SSLC

01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-09-2015
01-12-2015
06-12-2015
01-02-2016

01-02-2016

01-02-2016

26-02-2016
26-02-2016

26-02-2016

27-02-2016

76a8d2

a8

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice K M Thomas
retired

Vice Abdul Azeez
Retired

Vice Shahul
Hameed Retired

3 posts created as
per
GO(MS).63/Home/16
dtd.26-02-2016

3 posts created as
per
GO(MS).63/Home/16
dtd.26-02-2016

3 posts created as
per
GO(MS).63/Home/16
dtd.26-02-2016

Vice KM
Purushothaman
promoted



38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

A K Suresh 01-05-1967 SSLC

M K Balakrishnan 08-04-1967 SSLC

A A Abdul Jaleel 21-04-1965 SSLC

CV
Prathapachandran2‘2'05‘1 966 SSLC
Raj'asekharan ool 15
Nair

Ezhidor Joy WP 31-05-1967 SSLC

S A Rasheed

Ahammed 16-05-1967 SSLC

G Anilkumar 31-05-1966 SSLC
A N Vijaya Gopal 01-03-1961 SSLC

MV Thomas 10-04-1965 SSLC

Johnson Baby 21-05-1966 SSLC
Rajan Mathew 05-04-1964 SSLC
Pradeep Kumar 03-03-1971 SSLC
G Gopakumar 31-05-1970 SSLC

P B Ashok Kumar 12-05-1965 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

27-02-2016
01-05-2016
01-05-2016
01-05-2016

01-05-2016

01-05-2016

06-05-2016

06-05-2016
06-05-2016
06-05-2016

01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016
01-06-2016

01-06-2016

76

a8

d2

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice N Suresh
promoted

Vice A Salim
promoted

Vice P P Praveen
Babu retired

Vice N Surendran
Nair promoted
Vice P Anil Kumar
promoted

Vice R Surendranath
promoted

Vice AR
Madhukumar
promoted

Vice A A Girijan
promoted

Vice Rinil KK
promoted *

Vice Abdul Rahman
promoted

Vice P Rajkumar
retired

Vice A
Ramakrishnan Nair
retired

Vice M Pradeep
retired

Vice N O
Pankajakshan
retired

Vice S Farooq
retired **



g3 Muraleedharan o4 55 1968 SSLC 02-06-2016 By Promotion Vice PV Chandran

Pillai promoted
Vice KV
54 U Ajayakumar 25-04-1970 SSLC 02-06-2016 By Promotion Raveendran
promoted
5 VSreekantan ;55 1963SSLC 01-12-2016 By Promotion Vice J Stephen
Nair retired

*Vide Order No.E2-12295/19
dtd.12-06-2019

**Vide Order No.E2-
156(M)/16 dtd.03-03-2017

. A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

76a8d2

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ




General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-119 Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -l as on 01.01.2016

Cadre Strength - 52 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of
Qualif Date of Regular Quota Declaration of
Name Date of Birth et ol Appointmentto Date of Advice  (By promotion/  Probation /Date
the Present Post PSC/TOS) of completion of
50 years
KM :
31-03-1961 SSLC 05-02-2011 By Promotion
Purushothaman
N suresh 28-05-1964 SSLC 05-02-2011 By Promotion
I;aF;lljraveen 07-04-1960 SSLC  05-02-2011 By Promotion
A Salim 16-11-1962 SSLC 05-02-2011 By Promotion
',:']asi;”e”dra” 20-04-1961 SSLC  01-04-2011 By Promotion
P Anilkumar  25-05-1964 SSLC 01-04-2011 By Promotion

8e02

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ ae

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

R Surendranath 15-05-1961 SSLC

AR
Madhukumar

A A Girijan
P Rajkumar

Rinil K K

K T Abdul
Rahiman

P V Chandran

KV
Raveendran

T Mohanan
Pilai

N Gireesh
Kumar

A
Ramakrishnan
Nair

N Ali

25-04-1965 SSLC

15-05-1961 SSLC

20-05-1960 SSLC

30-05-1974 SSLC

10-10-1961 SSLC

30-05-1962 SSLC

10-05-1966 SSLC

20-04-1961 SSLC

29-05-1979 SSLC

22-05-1960 SSLC

01-04-1963 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
13-05-2011
19-04-2012
24-06-2011
29-09-2011
29-09-2011
01-04-2012
16-11-2012
22-04-2012

22-04-2012

ae

8e02

23-03-2012

30-07-2012

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

K Sudarsanan 28-05-1961 SSLC

Shahul
Hameed

Abdul Azeez P

K

J Stephen

M K
Muhammed
Ismayil

S R Rajendran

K M Thomas

M Pradeep
T O Abdulla

K Chandran

05-01-1960 SSLC

06-01-1960 SSLC

10-11-1960 SSLC

11-05-1963 SSLC

15-05-1961 SSLC

02-01-1960 SSLC

13-05-1960 SSLC

21-04-1963 SSLC

10-01-1963 SSLC

Pushkaran K P 01-12-1962 SSLC

P Omanakuttan 15-05-1964 SSLC

K A Salim

S Anilkumar

14-03-1963 SSLC

20-05-1965 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

31-01-2013
14-02-2013
14-02-2013

01-08-2013
01-12-2013

02-06-2014

01-10-2014

01-02-2015
02-02-2015
01-03-2015
02-04-2015

01-05-2015
02-05-2015

01-06-2015

ae

8e02

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Usman N
Retired

Vice Raju Abraham
Promoted

Vice K A Tomy
Retired

Vice Unnikrishnan
Achari Promoted
Vice P G
Manoharan Retired
Vice M P
Renukumar
Promoted

Vice Salim Kumar
Sasi Retired



33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

M Gopakumar 16-05-1966 SSLC

Anthru P A 01-06-1963 SSLC

P C James 25-05-1961 SSLC

I\U/Inmkrlshnan C 30-03-1962 SSLC

O P Sathyan  08-04-1961 SSLC

P S Vijayan 18-03-1961 SSLC
P

: 10-06-1963 SSLC
Subramaniyam

M Majeed 01-05-1964 SSLC
K Pavithran 24-02-1964 SSLC

K K
Radhakrishnan 18071963 SSLC

TK
Janardhanan 13-03-1966 SSLC
Nambiar

Mohammadali 24-05-1964 SSLC

S Prakash 31-03-1965 SSLC

K R Suresh
Kumar

P B Venugopal 26-05-1964 SSLC

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

25-05-1966 SSLC

01-06-2015

01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015

01-06-2015

01-06-2015

01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015

01-06-2015
01-06-2015

01-06-2015
01-06-2015
01-06-2015

01-06-2015

ae8e

02

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice T Lawrance
Retired

Vice S Mohandas
Retired

Vice K
Chandrasekharan
Nair Retired

Vice Moidu Retired

Vice M K
Raveendran
Retired

Vice Asokan
Kumbalapravan
Promoted

Vice K Somarajan
Promoted

Vice P J Salim
Promoted

Vice K J Thomas
Promoted

Vice G R Velappan
Nair Promoted

Vice P K Raju
Promoted

Vice S Sivadasan
Promoted

Vice P Kumaran
Promoted

Vice K Vinodan
Promoted

Vice P Dinesan
Promoted



Pankajakshan Vice B M Anvar

48 05-05-1960 SSLC 01-06-2015 By Promotion

N O Promoted
49 'S Faroogq 15-05-1960 SSLC  20-06-2015 By Promotion Vice J Yohannan
Promoted
50 S Sivanandan 17-01-1966 SSLC  01-09-2015 By Promotion \F/{I:tiercgdc Raju
51 VK Rajeevan 15-01-1963 SSLC  01-12-2015 By Promotion \F:'ectfrers"’adaS
52 P P Baburajan 23-05-1966 SSLC  06-12-2015 By Promotion Vice S Suresh

Kumar Promoted

Note- GO(P) No.266/20 10/Home Dtd.09-12-2010
( Kerala Jail Subordinate Service (Amentment )Rules, 2010)

W A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

ae8e02

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ



General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-667

Dated : 30-06-2021

SL
No

Name

Asokan
Kumbalapravan

Raju Abraham

P Unnikrishnan
Achari

M P Renukumar
K Somarajan

P J Salim

C CRaju

K J Thomas

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2015

Cadre Strength - 52 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of
Qualif Date of Regular Date of Quota Declaration of
Date of Birth oy Appointment to Advice (By promotion/  Probation /Date
the Present Post PSC/TOS) of completion of
50 years
04-05-1965 SSLC 01-01-2009 By Promotion
21-04-1974 SSLC 25-03-2010 03-02-2010 PSC
17-04-1964 SSLC 01-04-2010 By Promotion
15-05-1964 SSLC 01-04-2010 By Promotion
28-02-1964 SSLC 30-08-2010 By Promotion
08-05-1966 SSLC 09-12-2010 By Promotion
08-08-1959 SSLC 09-12-2010 By Promotion
17-06-1963 SSLC 09-12-2010 By Promotion

1210b5

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

G R Velappan
Nair

P K Raju

S Sivadasan

M Moidu

P Kumaran

K Vinodan

P Dinesan

B M Anvar

J Yohannan

S Suresh Kumar

KM

Purushothaman

N suresh

P P Praveen
Babu

A Salim

05-05-1962

05-03-1964

20-03-1966

08-05-1959

27-05-1961

25-05-1966

20-02-1961

09-05-1967

23-03-1963

22-07-1961

31-03-1961

28-05-1964

07-04-1960

16-11-1962

N Surendran Nair 20-04-1961

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
01-01-2011
05-02-2011
05-02-2011
05-02-2011
05-02-2011

01-04-2011

1210b5

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

P Anilkumar

R Surendranath

25-05-1964

15-05-1961

A R Madhukumar 25-04-1965

Salim Kumar Sasi?27-05-1959

A A Girijan

N Usman

P Rajkumar

Rinil K K

P G Manoharan

K T Abdul
Rahiman

P V Chandran

K V Raveendran

T Lawrance

15-05-1961

03-01-1959

20-05-1960

30-05-1974

16-04-1959

10-10-1961

30-05-1962

10-05-1966

03-05-1959

T Mohanan Pilai 20-04-1961

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

13-05-2011

19-04-2012

21-05-2011

24-06-2011

29-09-2011

29-09-2011

01-04-2012

01-04-2012

1210b5

23-03-2012

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

N Gireesh Kumar 29-05-1979

A Ramakrishnan

Nair

N Ali

K Sudarsanan

Shahul Hameed

22-05-1960

01-04-1963

28-05-1961

05-01-1960

Abdul Azeez P K 06-01-1960

K A Tomy
K

12-02-1959

Chandrasekharan05-05-1959

Nair

M K Raveendran 27-05-1959

S Mohandas

J Stephen

T Sivadas

M K Muhammed

Ismayil

S R Rajendran

03-05-1959
10-11-1960
12-11-1959

11-05-1963

15-05-1961

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

16-11-2012

22-04-2012

22-04-2012

31-01-2013

14-02-2013

14-02-2013

14-02-2013

21-05-2013

01-06-2013

02-07-2013

01-08-2013

05-09-2013

01-12-2013

02-06-2014

1210b5

30-07-2012 PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

Vice Anandan

Assari Promoted



Sasankadharan
52 K MThomas 02-01-1960 SSLC 01-10-2014 By Promotion Expired on 30-09-
2014

Note- PSC hands Appointed prior to the GO(P) No.266/2010/Home Dtd.09-12-2010
( Kerala Jail Subordinate Service (Amentment )Rules, 2010)

S .. A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

1210b5

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ




General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-658 Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -ll as on 01.01.2014

Cadre Strength - 52 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )
100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Date of
s Qualit Date of Regular Quota Declaration of
NG Name Date of Birth ication Appointmentto Date of Advice (By promotion/ Probation /Date
the Present Post PSC/TOS) of completion of
50 years
g CAnandan 11-03-1963 SSLC 01-06-2008 By Promotion
Assari
o Asokan 04-05-1965 SSLC 01-01-2009 By Promotion
Kumbalapravan
3 RajuAbraham  21-04-1974 SSLC 25-03-2010 03-02-2010 PSC
g4 PUnnikishnan 2 54 1964 ssic 01-04-2010 By Promotion
Achari
5 MP Renukumar 15-05-1964 SSLC 01-04-2010 By Promotion
6 K Somarajan 28-02-1964 SSLC 30-08-2010 By Promotion
7 P JSalim 08-05-1966 SSLC 09-12-2010 By Promotion

8 CCRaju 08-08-1959 SSLC 09-12-2010 By Promotion

8f3639

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

K J Thomas

G R Velappan
Nair

P K Raju

S Sivadasan
M Moidu

P Kumaran
K Vinodan
P Dinesan
B M anvar

J Yohannan

17-06-1963

05-05-1962

05-03-1964

20-03-1966

08-05-1959

27-05-1961

25-05-1966

20-02-1961

09-05-1967

23-03-1963

S Suresh Kumar 22-07-1961

KM

Purushothaman

N suresh

P P Praveen
Babu

A Salim

31-03-1961

28-05-1964
07-04-1960

16-11-1962

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

09-12-2010

01-01-2011

05-02-2011

05-02-2011

05-02-2011

05-02-2011

8f3639

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

N Surendran Nair 20-04-1961

P Anilkumar

R Surendranath

25-05-1964

15-05-1961

A R Madhukumar 25-04-1965

Salim Kumar Sasi27-05-1959

A A Girijan
N Usman

P Rajkumar

Rinil KK

P G Manoharan

K T Abdul
Rahiman

P V Chandran

K V Raveendran

T Lawrance

15-05-1961

03-01-1959

20-05-1960

30-05-1974

16-04-1959

10-10-1961

30-05-1962

10-05-1966

03-05-1959

T Mohanan Pilai 20-04-1961

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

01-04-2011

13-05-2011

19-04-2012

21-05-2011

24-06-2011

29-09-2011

29-09-2011

01-04-2012

01-04-2012

8f3639

23-03-2012

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

N Gireesh Kumar 29-05-1979

A Ramakrishnan

Nair 22-05-1960

N Al 01-04-1963

K Sudarsanan 28-05-1961

Shahul Hameed 05-01-1960
Abdul Azeez P K 06-01-1960

K A Tomy 12-02-1959

K Sasankadharan 12-04-1960

K
Chandrasekharan05-05-1959
Nair

M K Raveendran 27-05-1959
S Mohandas 03-05-1959

J Stephen 10-11-1960

T Sivadas 12-11-1959

M K Muhammed

) 11-05-1963
Ismayil

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

16-11-2012

22-04-2012

22-04-2012

31-01-2013

14-02-2013

14-02-2013

14-02-2013

02-04-2013

21-05-2013

01-06-2013

02-07-2013

01-08-2013

05-09-2013

01-12-2013

8f3639

30-07-2012

PSC
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

T E Sreedharan
expired on 30-01-
2013

Vice Rajesh Kumar
R S Promoted
Vice Sreekumar R
Promoted

Vice Mohanan P
Promoted

Vice Muhammed
Siyad K Promoted

Suresh V Expired
on 20-05-2013

Vice Ajayaghosh
Promoted

Vice Sajeendran
Pillai Promoted
Vice K Rajan
Retired

MN
Ramachandran
Expired on 04-09-
2013

Vice K
Muraleedharan
Retired



Note- PSC hands Appointed prior to the GO(P) No.266/2010/Home Dtd.09-12-2010
( Kerala Jail Subordinate Service (Amentment )Rules, 2010)

W A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

8f3639

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ




General_E6-14563/2021/PrHQ-938

SL
No

Name

C Anandan
Assari

Asokan
Kumbalaparamba

Rajesh Kumar R
S

Sreekumar R

Raju Abraham

P Unnikrishnan
Achari

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

Final Seniority List of Assistant Superintendent Grade -Il as on 01.01.2013

Dated : 30-06-2021

Department of Prisons And Correctional Services, Kerala

Cadre Strength - 52 (By Promotion - 85% , Transfer of Service - 15% )

Date of Birth

11-03-1963
04-05-1965

30-05-1978

30-05-1968

21-04-1974

17-04-1964

Qualif-
ication

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Date of Regular
Appointment to

the Present Post

01-06-2008
01-01-2009

06-01-2010

04-01-2010

25-03-2010

01-04-2010

454a7f

Date of Advice

07-12-2009

07-12-2009

03-02-2010

100% - In the absence of candidates from TOS

Quota

(By promotion/

PSC/TOS)

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

PSC

PSC

By Promotion

Date of
Declaration of
Probation
/Date of
completion of
50 years

Remarks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Mohanan
Pulikombath

K Sajeendran
Pillai

M P Renukumar

K Somarajan

Muhammed
Siyad K

P J Salim
C C Raju

K J Thomas

G R Velappan
Nair

P K Raju

V Suresh

S Sivadasan
M Moidu

K Ajayaghosh
P Kumaran

K Vinodan

01-01-1963

02-06-1963

15-05-1964

28-02-1964
31-03-1982

08-05-1966
08-08-1959

17-06-1963
05-05-1962

05-03-1964
12-09-1958
20-03-1966
08-05-1959
19-05-1957
27-05-1961

25-05-1966

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

01-04-2010

30-08-2010
06-01-2011

09-12-2010
09-12-2010

09-12-2010
09-12-2010

09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010

09-12-2010

454a7f

04-11-2010

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

PSC

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

P Dinesan
K Rajan
B M anvar

J Yohannan

S Suresh Kumar

KM

Purushothaman

N suresh

P P Praveen
Babu

A Salim

20-02-1961

30-07-1957

09-05-1967

23-03-1963

22-07-1961

31-03-1961

28-05-1964

07-04-1960

16-11-1962

N Surendran Nair 20-04-1961

P Anilkumar

R Surendranath

25-05-1964

15-05-1961

A R Madhukumar 25-04-1965

Salim Kumar
Sasi

A A Girijan

N Usman

27-05-1959

15-05-1961

03-01-1959

K Muraleedharan ' 30-11-1957

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010
09-12-2010

01-01-2011
05-02-2011
05-02-2011
05-02-2011

05-02-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011
01-04-2011

01-04-2011
01-04-2011

01-04-2011
01-04-2011

13-05-2011

454a7f

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion

By Promotion



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

P Rajkumar
Rinil K K
P G Manoharan

K T Abdul
Rahiman

P V Chandran
K V Raveendran
T Lawrance

T Mohanan Pilai

M N
Ramachandran

N Gireesh Kumar

A Ramakrishnan
Nair

N Ali

T E Sreedharan

20-05-1960

30-05-1974

16-04-1959

10-10-1961

30-05-1962

10-05-1966

03-05-1959

20-04-1961

16-09-1958

29-05-1979

22-05-1960

01-04-1963

12-01-1960

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

13-05-2011

19-04-2012

21-05-2011

24-06-2011

29-09-2011

29-09-2011

01-04-2012

01-04-2012

01-04-2012

16-11-2012

22-04-2012

22-04-2012

25-04-2012

23-03-2012

30-07-2012

Note- PSC hands Appointed prior to the GO(P) No.266/2010/Home Dtd.09-12-2010
( Kerala Jail Subordinate Service (Amentment )Rules, 2010)

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ

454a7f

By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
By Promotion
PSC

By Promotion

By Promotion

By Promotion



S A A
Rishi Raj Singh IPS
Director General of Prisons & Correctional Services

454a7f

E6-14563/2021/PrHQ




